PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SUNNYBROOK HEALTH SCIENCES CENTRE	06/18/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SENTINELLE MEDICAL, INC.		
Street Address:	555 Richmond Street West		
Internal Address:	Suite 800		
City:	Toronto		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M5V 3B1		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60506784
Application Number:	10916738
Application Number:	12109909
Application Number:	12031271
Application Number:	11442944
Application Number:	12139123
Application Number:	29220988

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)865-7380

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416.865.7529
Email: jgilman@torys.com

Correspondent Name: Torys LLP c/o Jason Gilman

Address Line 1: 79 Wellington Street West, P.O. Box 270

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

PATENT

REEL: 024674 FRAME: 0265

OF \$280.00 60506/84

501230803

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5K 1N2		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35149-2032	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason Gilman	
Total Attachments: 5 source=SentinellePatentAssignment#page1.tif source=SentinellePatentAssignment#page2.tif source=SentinellePatentAssignment#page3.tif source=SentinellePatentAssignment#page4.tif source=SentinellePatentAssignment#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 024674 FRAME: 0266

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of June 18, 2010 ("Effective Date"), by and between SUNNYBROOK HEALTH SCIENCES CENTRE, with its mailing address of 2075 Bayview Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M4N 3M5, Canada ("Assignor"), and SENTINELLE MEDICAL INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Ontario, Canada, with its mailing address of 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 800, Toronto, Ontario M5V 3B1, Canada ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a first option contained in the Technology License Agreement, between Sunnybrook and Women's College Health Sciences Centre and Assignee, dated as of as of October 25, 2004 (the "License Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to transfer all of its rights, title and interest in the patents and patent applications as set out in Schedule A ("Assigned Patents"), and the exclusive right to use the know-how necessary to perform the technology described in the Assigned Patents for any purpose, in each case without restriction.

AND WHEREAS, Sunnybrook and Women's College Health Sciences Centre changed its name to Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre effective March 13, 2006.

AND WHEREAS, Assignee has exercised the first option under the License Agreement, to obtain Assignor's entire right, title, property, interest and benefit in, to and under the Assigned Patents, including the exclusive right to use the know-how necessary to perform the technology described in the Assigned Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration as set out and provided pursuant to the License Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties hereby acknowledge, Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, as of the Effective Date, all of Assignor's right, title, property, interest and benefit in, to and under the Assigned Patents including (a) the right to apply for patents in all jurisdictions of the world for the Assigned Patents, (b) all applications for patents for based on the Assigned Patents in all jurisdictions, now filed or to be filed, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Assigned Patents, (c) all patents which may issue on any application transferred by this Assignment in all jurisdictions, and any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, renewals, substitutes, continuations or continuations-inpart of patents granted for such application, for the full term or terms for which the patents may be issued, (d) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Assigned Patents and such patent or application as aforesaid under any applicable international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention, and (e) all rights to sue for and to collect damages for past, present and future infringements (including any intervening rights between publication of any patent application and its grant to patent) of the Assigned Patents, including any such patent or application as aforesaid. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in all countries in the inventor(s)'s name, in Assignor's name, or in Assignee's name, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any international or bilateral treaty, agreement or convention, or otherwise.

Page 1

Assignor hereby grants Assignee an exclusive, irrevocable, world-wide, royalty-free, fully paid up right and license to use the know-how necessary to perform the technology described in the Assigned Patents for any purpose and without restriction, in perpetuity.

This Assignment may be signed in counterparts and each of those counterparts shall constitute an original document and those counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

SUNNYBROOK HEALTH SCIENCES

CENTRE

By:

Michael Julius

Title:

Vice President, Research

Witness: Jewaye the... Andrewha

(Printed Name)

Signature of Witness

SENTINELLE MEDICAL INC.

By: (ATTENN / 10 AV Title: (AAS) (AS)

Witness: PAUL OBER

(Printed Name)

Signature of Witness

Page 3

Schedule A - Patents and Applications for Patent

COLNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	REGISTRATION NO.	Time
United States of America	60/506,784		HYBRID IMAGING METHOD TO MONITOR MEDICAL DEVICE DELIVERY
United States of America	10/916,738	7379769	HYBRID IMAGING METHOD TO MONITOR MEDICAL DEVICE DELIVERY AND PATIENT SUPPORT FOR USE IN THE METHOD
United States of America	12/109,909		HYBRID IMAGING METHOD TO MONITOR MEDICAL DEVICE DELIVERY AND PATIENT SUPPORT FOR USE IN THE METHOD
United States of America	12/031,271		HYBRID IMAGING METHOD TO MONITOR MEDICAL DEVICE DELIVERY AND PATIENT SUPPORT FOR USE IN METHOD
United States of America	11/442,944		OPEN ARCHITECTURE IMAGING APPARATUS AND COIL SYSTEM FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING
United States of America	12/139,123		OPEN ARCHITECTURE IMAGING APPARATUS AND COIL SYSTEM FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING
Canada	2,483,718		HYBRID IMAGING METHOD TO MONITOR MEDICAL DEVICE DELIVERY
PCT	PCT/CA07/001513		OPEN ARCHITECTURE IMAGING APPARATUS AND COIL SYSTEM FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING
European Patent Application	07800538.6		OPEN ARCHITECTURE IMAGING APPARATUS AND COIL SYSTEM FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING
European Patent Application	09007010.3		OPEN ARCHITECTURE IMAGING APPARATUS AND COIL SYSTEM FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING
Iapan	2009-525873		OPEN ARCHITECTURE IMAGING APPARATUS AND COIL SYSTEM FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO	REGISTRATION NO.	Tirle
Australia	4216658		HYBRID IMAGING METHOD TO MONITOR MEDICAL DEVICE DELIVERY
United States Design	29/220,988	D533,278	PATIENT SUPPORT FOR PRONE IMAGING AND INTERVENTION TABLE